

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

58 EAP 2024

Shannon Chilutti and Keith Chilutti,
Appellees

v.

Uber Technologies, Inc., Gegan LLC, Raiser-PA, LLC, and Raiser, LLC,
Appellants

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SHANNON AND KEITH CHILUTTI**

Appeal from the Judgement of Superior Court entered on July 19, 2023 at
No. 1023 EDA 2021 reversing and remanding the Order of the Philadelphia
Court of Common Pleas at No. 200900764, entered on April 26, 2021

Kevin Abramowicz
Kevin Tucker
Helen Chandler Steiger
Kayla Conahan
EAST END TRIAL GROUP, LLC
6901 Lynn Way, Suite 503
Pittsburgh, PA 15208

Lori Andrus
Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001

Jonathan M. Stewart
Ryan Nye Gaily
SMT LEGAL
114 Smithfield Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Knowing and Voluntary Standard of Assent Applies to Arbitration Contracts Because Such Contracts Waive a Fundamental Constitutional Right	6
A. Arbitration contracts amount to jury trial waivers, which means the knowing and voluntary standard applies to prove assent	6
B. The FAA cannot preempt the knowing and voluntary standard because that standard is consistent with the United States Constitution	9
II. The Knowing and Voluntary Standard of Assent Applies to Arbitration Contracts Because Such Contracts Waive Legal Rights	13
A. The knowing and voluntary assent standard for waiving default legal rights	17
B. The knowing and voluntary assent standard already applies to other contract terms	19
C. The knowing and voluntary assent standard will not burden businesses and is uncomplicated	21
D. The knowing and voluntary assent standard is not preempted by the FAA	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Bakrac, Inc. v. Villager Franchise Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Beck-Hummel v. Ski Shawnee, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1266 (Pa. Super. 2006)	20
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	11
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Commw. v. O'Donnell</i> , 740 A.2d 198 (Pa. 1999)	7
<i>Commw. v. Stokes</i> , 299 A.2d 272 (Pa. 1973)	7
<i>Commw. v. Vega</i> , 719 A.2d 227 (Pa. 1998)	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	12, 23
<i>Frantz Tractor Co. v. Wyo. Valley Nursing</i> , 120 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1956)	19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	22

<i>Graystone Bank v. Grove Ests., LP</i> , 58 A.3d 1277 (Pa. Super. 2012)	19
<i>Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Bus. & Indus. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 512 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10
<i>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm’r of Fla., Inc.</i> , 199 A.3d 766 (N.J. 2019)	23
<i>Leasing Serv. Corp. v. Crane</i> , 804 F.2d 828 (4th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	12
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	12, 22, 23
<i>Palmer v. Valdez</i> , 560 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	11, 12
<i>Sellers v. JustAnswer LLC</i> , 289 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	7
<i>Telum, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton Credit Corp.</i> , 859 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)	8, 9

U.S. v. Adams,
914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019) 11

U.S. v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) 11

Other Authorities

Alexis C. Madrigal, *Reading the Privacy Policies You Encounter in a Year Would Take 76 Work Days*, THE ATLANTIC (Mar. 1, 2012), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2012/03/reading-the-privacy-policies-youencounter-in-a-year-would-take-76-work-days/253851/> 15

Andrea J. Boyack, *Abuse of Contract: Boilerplate Erasure of Consumer Counterparty Rights*, 110 IOWA L. REV. (forthcoming 2025), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4756735> 14

Andrea J. Boyack, *The Shape of Consumer Contracts*, 101 DENVER L. REV. 1 (2023) 13, 17, 20, 22

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924) 12

David A. Hoffman, *Defeating the Empire of Forms*, 109 VA. L. REV. 1367 (2023) 13

David Berreby, *Click to Agree with What? No One Reads Terms of Service, Studies Confirm*, THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 3, 2017), <https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2017/mar/03/terms-of-service-online-contracts-fine-print> 15

Edith R. Warkentine, *Beyond Unconscionability: The Case for Using “Knowing Assent” as the Basis for Analyzing Unbargained-for Terms in Standard Form Contracts*, 31 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 469 (2008) 17, 18, 20, 21

Florencia Marotta-Wurgler, <i>Will Increased Disclosure Help? Evaluating the Recommendations of the ALI's "Principles of the Law of Software Contracts"</i> , 78 U. CHI. L. REV. 165 (2011)	16
Friedrich Kessler, <i>The Contracts of Adhesion—Some Thoughts about Freedom of Contract Role of Compulsion in Economic Transactions</i> , 43 COLUMBIA L. REV. 629 (1943)	13
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>What Price Contract?—An Essay in Perspective</i> , 40 YALE L.J. 704 (1931)	13
Kevin Litman-Navarro, <i>We Read 150 Privacy Policies. They Were an Incomprehensible Disaster</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 12, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/06/12/opinion/facebook-google-privacy-policies.html	15
<i>Lyft Terms of Service</i> , Lyft, https://www.lyft.com/terms (last modified Dec. 13, 2024)	14
MARGARET JANE RADIN, <i>BOILERPLATE: THE FINE PRINT, VANISHING RIGHTS, AND THE RULE OF LAW</i> (2012)	13
Michal Kaczmarek, <i>Uber vs. Lyft: Who's Tops in the Battle of U.S. Rideshare Companies</i> , BLOOMBERG (Apr. 15, 2024), https://secondmeasure.com/datapoints/rideshare-industry-overview/	14
Nancy S. Kim, <i>Adhesive Terms and Reasonable Notice</i> , 53 SETON HALL L. REV. 85 (2022)	19
Pa. Const., art. I, § 6	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 496B, Comment C (Am. Law Inst. 2007)	20
Steven Becker, <i>Arbitration as Seventh Amendment Waiver</i> , 36 LOYOLA CONSUMER L. REV. 1 (2023)	12
U.S. Const., amend. VII	9

U.S. Terms of Use, Uber, https://www.uber.com/legal/en/document/?name=general-terms-of-use&country=united-states&lang=en (last modified Aug. 19, 2024)	14
Uri Benoliel, <i>The Duty to Read the Unreadable</i> , BOSTON COL. L. REV. 2255 (2019)	15
W. David Slawson, <i>The New Meaning of Contract: The Transformation of Contracts Law by Standard Forms</i> , 46 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 21 (1984)	21
Wayne R. Barnes, <i>Shifting Towards Boilerplate Regulation</i> , 79 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1 (2024)	16
Yannis Bakos, <i>Does Anyone Read the Fine Print? Consumer Attention to Standard-Form Contracts</i> , 43 J. LEGAL STUD. 1 (2014)	16
